Option 4 -120  -224   169  -291   52  -218  -120

© 2020 AEMO and TransGrid | Victoria to New South Wales Interconnector Upgrade PACR

In response to stakeholder feedback regarding potential overstating of demand forecasts (in particular the

10% POE demand forecasts), net market benefits have been calculated with a 100% and 0% weighting given

to 50% POE and 10% POE demand forecasts respectively. Table 16 shows the net market benefits of the

credible options across the base assumptions and with the discount rate, cost, and scenario weighting

variations using the 100% weighting on 50% POE demand forecasts.

Option 2 remains preferred and has positive net market benefits across all sensitivities. Under the base

discount rate, capital cost and scenario weighting assumptions the net market benefits of the preferred

option decrease by $66 million due to the reduction of reliability benefits which mainly accrue under the

10% POE forecasts. Additionally, the payback period increases by one year to seven years.

Table 16 50% POE demand only sensitivity results – net market benefits NPV ($ million)

 Base  High

discount

rate

Low

discount

rate

High cost Low cost Slow

weighting

Fast

weighting

Option 1  191   93   395   163   219   237   165

Option 2

(preferred

option)

 202   104   408   178   228   248   176

Option 3  61  -32   259  -15   136  -23   32

Option 4 -180  -260   59  -352  -9  -267  -202

As discussed in Section 6.3.2, the primary benefits of the preferred option arise from reducing dispatch costs

through more efficient dispatch of generation, with lower cost generation in Victoria displacing higher cost

generation in New South Wales. Compared to the fuel price projections used in the PADR, the updated ISP

fuel price projections have a reduced difference in the forecast price of black coal in New South Wales and

brown coal in Victoria. Gas price projections have increased relative to the PADR projections under some

scenarios and reduced in other scenarios.

The impact of the updated ISP fuel price projections on the net market benefits of the preferred option is